L8°1EL'68L8

£L'700°GLYS

00°9€.'v09%

00'608°69%

00°226'7ES5$

TY101

00°C$

C00%

00°0%

00°0%

06 0%

00'0%

00°0%

000%

0C 0%

189..'2%

ELETL'YS

00°005'2$

00°0%

00°005'/$

0429

6L0C/0E/S

[UMH-SVE|[BAA

00'Gev'9LLS

00°162'68¢%

00°9¥.'GeS%

00 #0Z'69%

00°ZFS'967%

0419

BLOC/LE/S

UBLISAEBH PRKUN

00005018

D0 000°'61L$

00°005'G2$

00°0%

00'005'62$

0LZ9

8L0C/EE/0L

MHS

00°0%

00°066'G%

00'066'G$

00°G09%

00'68¢€'6$

0.29

610¢/0E/G

AemoloH

sasuejeq

10y @ dx3g

usiing

safueysn

junouwy

}o8ido

syeq

SWep joesjuocd

MOHAO00 NYATAS ‘334400 QUYID0LS
12370Hd DNIAVd




LaBLON

July 30, 2018

Ms. Lizette Aguilar
Superintendent Business Services
Sylvan Union School District

605 Sylvan Ave.

Modesto, CA 95350

RE: Inspection Services for: Sylvan Elementary School Window Replacement;
Stockard-Coffee, Sylvan, Somerset and Woodrow Paving

Ustach Ternporary Portables

Ms. Aguilar;

02-116801- Sylvan Window Replacement

15

DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review

plans and Specification, CCD, RFl and Change orders

02-117585 - Somerset Paving

20

DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review

plans and Specification, CCD, RFf and Change orders

02-117818 — Ustach Temporary Portables

19

DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review

plans and Specification, CCD, RFl and Change orders

Stockard Coffee, Sylvan and Woodrow Paving

Through July 30, 2019 Total Hours
Hourly rate

Total Due $5265.00

Please make Payable to:  Meridith Holioway
5314 Smith Road
Oakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Meridith Holloway
DSA Inspector, Il
209-988-0742
antmerdo@aol.com

o

g RIS

81
$65.00



B\

AZACA

G0N

July 8, 2015

Ms. Lizette Aguilar
Superintendent Business Services
Syhvan Union School District

605 Sylvan Ave.

Modesto, CA 95350

RE: Inspection Services for: Sylvan Elementary School Window Replacement;
Stockard-Coffee, Sylvan, Somerset and Woodrow Paving

Ms. Aguilar;

02-116801- Sylvan Window Replacement ' 20 Jb \\’5@(}
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFt and Change orders

02-117585 — Somerset Paving 16 ¥\ O LL(s
DSA Required documents, Maintenance of DSA Box Documents, Inspection, coordination of Lab
services, progress meetings, review Time and Material items added to scope of project, Review
plans and Specification, CCD, RFt and Change orders

Stockard Coffee, Sylvan and Woodrow Paving 37 ¥ a \L\Cl—b
Through June 30, 2015 Total Hours 73
Hourly rate $65.00
Total Due $4745.00

Please make Payable to:  Meridith Holloway
5314 Smith Road
Oakdale, CA 95361

Thank you for your time and consideration.
Meridith Holloway
DSA Inspector, Il

209-988-0742
antmerdo@aol.com

»”,o)M




SKW & Assoclates e
Architectural, Engineering & Surveying E WVQ E C @
Post Office Box 579370
Modesto, CA 95357 DATE INVOICE #
7/3/2019 204396
(209)523-8323
BILL TO
Sylvan School District
605 Sylvan Avenue
Modesto, CA 95350
Project TERMS SKW JOB #
Due on receipt 18M053
DESCRIPTION HOURS RATE AMOUNT

Sylvan School District
Paving Projects located:

Sylvan

Stockard Coffee

Woodrow

Somerset
PO# 191403
May 26, 2019 thru June 25, 2015
Progress Billing: Construction Administration 10,000.00 10,0600.00
DUE ON RECEIPT. FINANCE CHARGE ON PAST DUE AMOUNT 1.5% PER MONTH,
(18% APR). Total $10,000,00

Web Sits Balance Due $10,000.00

www.skwassociates.com

M 7/10/24

A\

L

-

t\:i\.‘



T35 BT U0 SWIS1E 85An) 4aIU PURN [ON OO RG] THLD SIUY GIUILW SU1L WG 16 BLI0E 9405 94 W04 POTBITIIED A[[EHRBEBINE 208 [N (AT B SHRj 3N

-gasuanT] By Woiy AJRUSYINY SJUSWNA(] JO BORRIYIIR] - L0 JURLN0g ViV pajoidwas e Bugsanhbad Ag JuaLUnaop SIU} 40 UOREPYEA LIEIGO Aew siosny

TATEGANNT S0 NOQLONIHSVAY A TENY o MEN STL1L Si03UEDEY 10 QLD LITSH] MWSEINN L

Fheio VIV - NOELCS Zebt - INSREAYG bl MOWYDLALE3Z GMNY NGIZY T ledy TS ANAANNDND VY|

19BRUO7Y SILR OPUN DI EDUO]) 10 10M T 2] JO siySu Lue o1 201pnifud
joipiam are Jreweied [0 asueidacoe pue yaatded ‘aItenssT "Il paulel IGJORTUOT)
ap o1 Auo arqedet ST GHIALLYED LNNOWY SUL -apenodou 100 §T 1esfiie] s1L

sageel Ag

. LAY
(PaYILE0 WAOWE 23] At HOflIoR 0 PIBuwYD 249 IDY) 193 HONDIULIIOT]) YIS PUD soyddy
sy 10 S2nBf e jotiug paydd punole 2111 1w0.8f Suffip pALfitiao poww fi uoippunydxa 4oony)

g AAIRLHTD LNNONY

-QOLILEEE D LNAOWY 21 jo wawiied oy papnue st

1019813007 D41 PLE “SIIHAI0C DRI OY) (L JIUEPICIE T STHI0M ST 30 ALmeeb 2
‘pateorpu; se passardord sey oM @1 JAY[2G PUR UOQRULIOJUL “aRPa|ALOLY 85,1931 00

Ay JO 1894 91 01 TRYL LAY 3L} O] SILPLID 10MU Y 2y uapeoy|dde au Susudwod
BIEg AL} PUE SUOREAISSQC SIIS-00 UC PAsEq ‘SIUSWIDI0 IDUNUOT) AN 1L JILR[OIE T

INIWAY HOL 3LvOIHILNAD S.L03HHIHY

667178 0FS Jopd(y aBuzyD) Ag SIDONVHD 1IN

qogs S heatuy SI¥.LOL

oy syt pasoadde (R0 ],

WA A( STITOW SnoLadd |

66'1CR°0FS paaotddr saSusyd (28T
SNOLLDGIT SNOLLIOOV T INIANS WHTHO GONYHD
(9 2ty S90[ £ 2D
FEIAT CEC 3 ANV RITLAY DNIANTINI TSING 0L ZDNWTVE 76
LG 000 ULE 5 TN LNTWAVE INZYHLD 73
PLTTEE $ {pieonma) Jopd woy o o) ENHWAY

e 1004 SHLVOLILINAD SOOTATE 8STT 'L
(Tero.L g aar] 857 ¢ 2w
GOANI VLA SEHTY GANYYE TYLIOL 9

2

G1/TL/LO @req ZoUE A RlON A

FOIOVEINDD

OUp A0Y 51 Iy Usots Judtuded 1U1md jeyl puB RUAQ I} MO paAlsaal syoanfed
pug panssy 104 TuFnAng 10] SMRIGILL0 snopaald oRe 10 YIDA, 30J JOJDBILOT) U}

£ pred UaaQ 0ATT SJUNOUTE [T 1B “SIUSWARIO( WELLOY IY] ALL SIUERIOITE U pajordimmoa
ussq St 100urkeg 10} vopeanddy ST AQ PaIaA0d S0 21 J31130 PUE LoeLLoT
‘2FpaM0Ty S JOIREII0.) DY [ 183G #U] 0 B SALHI0 I0IDERUOY pauBisispyn atj,

o
oL
oy
o b
o)
2z
)

(€L Jo | uwnpo) U (€104

10 GG + &g soury) sdeurmay (0L
(£045 To J OWRIOY)
$ TBLBIBIAL PRICTS JO % &
(g0£D o T + Q Emo}
o papduwe} oy € ®
FOVNIVIIR ¢
(g040 w0 o) ALVU

GG ENS

w

01 GIYOLE ¥ QLT 1IN0 TVLOL

GO SSLERE (¥ F 1907 LV 0L WS LIVEINGD -~

66 TIROF 21apiQ) 2BuEy ) Ag aPuRyd 19

w1 e O
— rborot

OO FEa TOR WAS LOVAINGD TYNIDHG -

PR ST "/ 0 JIOWNA0( VIV “1000S WOTENULTAT,
JOENUOTY ST Il BOOIIUL0D UL “A0[3] Hmoys SB syuanrAed oy apeut 81 uoneoyddy

INFWAVA HOH NOLLYOIddV S:HO0LIVHLNGD

0T-61 # 102[01g

6L/ITIS0 HLYALOVELINGD HOg LDVELNOD
9ZEC6 VO ‘mesuduy
SON . LEOEd , L10) 09 0d
“auy “uudm:m._smmﬁ JUITIIAEJ P
JLDHITHDEY VIA NMOLOVILNOD WOLI

AOLOVIINOGD 61/05/9 ‘01 gOTddd :
05£56 ¥ "0ISIPO
HUmDHmUM?,.D “BAY UBA[AS GO0
mmZBDH JOISIC] [O0GDS LONI]] TEAJAS
10} BONUGLYST] 4 ‘ON NOILYDI 144V ‘sioaltug Furongpuosy JLOAMOEL TFANMO OL

ButarJ 2 FUIAr MIN

sevd £ 30V AOvS 2040 INFWIDOT VIV INIWAYd 504 NOLLYDIH11H3O ANV NOILIVIliddY




ZBEL-E0LD ZEZC-00007 ''Q NOLENHSYAM "M N "SNNIAY MHOA MAN SELL ‘SLIALIHINY S0 A1NLISNI NYOHINY E RN
ZBALG - WY - NOILLIOA 2864 - 2029 HOA 1IFHS NOLLYANIINOGS - £0.9 LNIFAND00 YIv
PRETTPIS | 09°SHD'BETE 6£°069°5095 | 00°0% 6L 915 PRTS 09°ELI°TTES 66 CSLERES SIVLOL ANVHD
J3[JoD PIBNOMG pUE
ETTHRTS 200001 167728°91% 187278058 1077e'0cs | Ammoun(y uvalds papg widfy [3# 0pI( 95MRYDY 6
6T TIS 2%00°001 §8°CrZS q8°SHTS L8°SHES soxod AU £ HO 8
[00G3§ D207 PIEN30I8
401318 %00°001 09'€SLES 09°€5L°ES 0y csLes 1€ saAe A Tonuo)) Jopjurdg Suola [ #00) L
0 LSTS 08°082°GIS | %0009 0ZTTH §1$ OF OF1CE 0B 08T01S 0070628 S[RHOf 2010 PEIANS] 9
1z fnaeg [PUORIDDY - 7 FAIBUIY
£9°638 0T $85°CS 2%00°09 08°LLE°CS 09°76L°1% 0T 6RSES 00°€96°8% 0] SumrEg| €
MOIPOOM, 1B07) [E2G- [ #IRIIIY
TTLEYIS 2%00°001 00 FLSPES OF PPLTES 09'6TRTTS Q0 FLEPES 100798 Ampsuswa|f UBAIAS] ¥
9T ¢sv'Es OF0E1°86% | %0005 096517 71E 07 $90°6¥% Ot 0L 365 00'9LE'SHTS T00TDS ATEJTIWS[Y 29307 PRADOIS) ¢
L6115 08064798 | %0009 0T'981°LES OF S6E°ZES 08 06L%9§ 00 LLET 1915 Jooyag ATRIUSWIA}H MOIPOOM | T
PELTIOS Ov'8LT° 198 | %0008 09I 1°SFTS 0%°0SC'ZZIS | OROSCEELS 00°'T6E00ES {o0Y9S JPPHAL 1eSWOS| T
) (1+3+0} @ucd
{HivY ©-2) ALVI OL NI.LOM) T+
HTUVINYA 58 | HSINGL OL O+0) QHIOIS ANV |  dTUOLS aogd SIHL NOLLYOITddy ANTVA SOM A0 NOLEATHDSIC ON
AOVNIVIHY | HINVIVE QIITTANOS | ATLNASTAL SNOIAHY WOYd | ATTNOFHDIS Wil
_ o T¥.LOL STVEIALYIA QILITINOD ABOM
1 H D d q a 2 g v
0z-6T ONIDIIOYEd SHOLDVYMINDGD -K1dde {eur swayy 2w 10} 25ELUTEIR] J[QRHEA 2290[M SIORIIOT) WO § UTUNIC]) 35(]
FES'ETF 0L QOIWAd -
6T/LT/80 HIVANOILYOIIdAY "PAUDEYIE SL UOTEAILIGD PAUTIS §1019B0U0T)
T ON NOILLVOTTddY Suueyuos [ NEWAY L 04 NOTIVOIAILEED GNY NOILVOTTddVY ‘T0LD Wawmod V1Y
o ©t o VLD INTWIDOA YT L3ATFHS NOILYNNILNOD



ZB81-20LD ZEZ5-90002 D0 'NOLOMHS YA ATN “INNIAY MHOA MIN SELL 'SLOTLHOEY S0 SINLIISN MY3HINY THL
ZEBLE@ - VIV - NO(LIOT 2861 - 2045 HOL 1TTHS NOELLYANIINDD - £049 LNIWRO0Q viv

Kyonuayiny suUsWNoog Jo UCHEDIHNED - 10§( JUSWNSod Yiy pajajdwoa e ssusalf ay) Jo Bunsanbal Aq juswinaop Sy o UogeplieA UrEqo Aewl sgasn

. ($+3HD (T¥od
(q1vy -0 1IVA OL NILLOR) q-+qt
TIFVIAVA D | [SINLE O (o=} dTa0Ls ANV [ QHAOLS QOI¥Hd SIHL NOLLYIIdaVy ATVA SMOM 20 NOLLATHDSIA ON
FOVNIV.LAY | TONVIVE CHLTTINOD | ATINGSTHd SNOIATHI WOMA | a3 KI9AHOS WHLI
% AY.LOL STYIFLYI CHLFIINOD MF0M
1 H 3 4 1 ] a 3 g v

02-6T ON LDH[0¥d SHOLIVEINGD -fydde Kewr swajl au) 10} SFBUIRIIT S[QEHEA ATAM FIDRNUQT) 4O | THINO]) 250

LS CT ‘OL doradd ABHOP-IE0IBSE-ST-03 POIFIS-S8- SIAOTE- 010G SUSHE R

6T/LT/90 HIVANOIIVOITIEY “PRYSENE ST WOHEOL/IISS PRUBTS £)I010BAU0D

1 SON NOLLYOITddV , Sopelnod * | NAWA Vd 404 NOLLYOIALIATD ANV NOLLYDITddY T0LD o Y1V

szva : z 30vd 0.5 INTHA20d VIV LI33HS NOILVNNILNODS



a yahle upon reseipt and are. cuns{deredpas du
FINANGE CHARGE of s




gl

Subtotai

st dug t@;ﬁy -One (3‘9 days
: A(18%: anhtsl fat




